## ORDINANCE # O-2-2015

## AN ORDINANCE CONTRACTING WITH THE TUSCARAWAS COUNTY JAIL TO PROVIDE PRISIONER HOUSING FOR THE YEAR 2015 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, currently has a contract with the Tuscarawas County Jail for the housing of prisoners which expires on December 31, 2015;

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, wishes to enter into a new contract with the Tuscarawas County Jail for the year 2015.

Now, therefore be it ordained by the Village Council the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby approves the 2015 contract with the Tuscarawas County Jail for the housing of prisoners.

**SECTION 2.** This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its passage is immediately necessary in order to preserve, protect, and maintain health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, and therefore the same shall be in full force and effect immediately.

PASSED: January 5, 2015

## **REBECCA HUBBLE, MAYOR**

ATTEST:

MARIA APP, CLERK/TREASURER